
 
 

 

 

Please ask for: Ross Jago, Democratic Support Officer  

T: 01752 304469 E: ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Date:    Wednesday 8 June 2011 
Time:   3.00 pm 
Venue: Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor  Mrs Bowyer, Chair 
Councillor  McDonald, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Mrs Beer, Mrs Bragg, Casey, Drean, Gordon, Dr. Mahony, 
Mrs Nicholson, Dr. Salter and Tuffin. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
31-5-2011 

Public Document Pack



 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. TO NOTE THE APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR AND 

VICE CHAIR   
 

  
 The panel will note the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair. 
  
2. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 The panel will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting of 30 March 2011. 
  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
6. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
BOARD   

(Pages 9 - 10) 

  
 The panel will monitor the progress of previous resolutions and receive any 

relevant feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
7. TERMS OF REFERENCE   (Pages 11 - 12) 
  
 To note the panel’s terms of reference. 
  
8. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES    
  
 To appoint co-opted representatives for the municipal year 2011 – 2012. 
  
  



 

9. OVERVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
PRIORITIES   

 

  
 The Director of Community Services will provide a presentation on the 

department’s priorities for the coming year. 
  
10. THE NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE IN PLYMOUTH 

AND PROPOSED CHANGES   
 

  
 The Director of Community Services will provide a presentation on the NHS in 

Plymouth. 
  
11. NHS PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS TRUST   (Pages 13 - 32) 
  
 The panel will consider NHS Plymouth Hospitals Trust’s annual plan. 
  
12. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 33 - 34) 
  
 The panel will consider its draft work programme. 
  
13. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 30 March 2011 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Wednesday 30 March 2011 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Ricketts, in the Chair. 
Councillor Gordon, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Bowie, Delbridge, Dr. Mahony, Mrs Nicholson and Dr. Salter. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: Chris Boote (LINK) 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor McDonald  and Margaret Schwarz (PHNT) 
 
Also in attendance:  Pam Marsden, Assistant Director for  Adult Social Care 
(Pymouth City Council),  Paul O’Sullivan, Joint Commissioning Manager 
(NHS Plymouth), Debbie Butcher, Commissioning Manager (Plymouth City 
Council),  Julie Wilson, Mental Health Commissioner (NHS Pymouth), Liz 
Cooney,  Director of Professional Practice and Patient Safety (NHS 
Plymouth), Angela Saxby, Governance, Project and Diversity Manager (NHS 
Plymouth), Professor Sarah Watson-Fisher Chief Nurse, (Plymouth Hospitals 
NHS Trust), Steve Boucher, Head of Operations Cornwall and IOS (South 
Western Ambulance Service), Nick Thomas, Director of Strategic Planning 
and Information (Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust), Giles Perritt, Lead Officer 
(Plymouth City Council) and Ross Jago, Democratic Support Officer 
(Plymouth City Council). 
 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

100. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Name Minute No. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

 
Councillor Dr 
Mahony 
 

 
105. NHS 
Plymouth Quality 
Accounts. 
 

 
General Practitioner 

 
Personal 

 
101. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS 
   

Election of Vice Chair   
 
In the absence of Councillor McDonald, Councillor Gordon having 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 30 March 2011 

been nominated by Councillor Ricketts and Seconded by Councillor 
Delbridge was appointed as Vice Chair for this meeting. 
 
 

102. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meetings held on 16 February 2011 and 2 
March 2011 are approved. 
 

103. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
Agreed to approve the panel’s tracking resolutions. 
 

104. DEMENTIA STRATEGY   
 
The Joint Commissioning Manager (NHS Plymouth) introduced an update on 
the Dementia Strategy Action Plan. It was reported that – 
 

a. the panel had been provided with documents which outlined the key 
actions being undertaken to implement the dementia strategies locally. 
Local and National actions were referenced within the dementia self 
assessment paper which had been validated by the South West 
Strategic Health Authority; 

 
b. the panel was also provided with a spreadsheet detailing NHS 

Plymouth spend and Adult Social Care spend with regard to dementia 
services; 

 
c. although there were areas marked green in the action plan these areas 

were being taken further; 
 

d. the spreadsheets did not reflect total spend on dementia services, 
there were additional costs such as pharmaceutical and primary care. 
The figures provided needed to be considered in the context of the 
wider spend. 

 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that – 
 

e. the membership of the partnership board was weighted toward 
clinicians and there was little permanent local authority membership. 
However the panel was assured that local authority officers were 
brought onto the panel when required. The approach ensured a free 
flow of information throughout the department; 

 
f. the focus on early diagnosis and end of life provision was reflected in 

the panel membership. 
 
It was commented by the Plymouth Local Involvement Network (LINks) Chair 
that the LINk’s sister organisation Plymouth Involvement and Participation 

Page 2



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 30 March 2011 

Service (PIPs) had worked with officers from the health service and the local 
authority on the dementia strategy. 
 
Agreed that- 
 

(1) the membership of the partnership board should be reviewed; 
 

(2) service user feedback is provided by PIPs and the LINks to the 
partnership board to review the development of the strategy. 

 
105. NHS PLYMOUTH QUALITY ACCOUNTS   

 
The lead officer for governance and patient safety introduced a report and 
consultation documents on NHS Plymouth’s Quality Accounts. It was reported 
that –  
 

a. the documents included with the agenda highlighted the work 
completed since NHS Plymouth last provided the quality accounts to 
the panel in June 2010; 

 
b. the 2010-11 quality accounts were extended to include all services 

provided by NHS Plymouth provider services; 
 

c. NHS Plymouth were currently consulting various stakeholders over the 
priorities included within their quality accounts; these priorities had 
been based on robust evidence and a number of organisations had 
already been consulted. The consultation period would end on the 1 
April 2011; 

 
d. following the end of the consultation period NHS Plymouth would refine 

the quality accounts and provide them to the Health and Adult Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel in May 2011 for final comment. 

 
In response to questions from panel members it was reported that –  
 

e. there had been a number of newsletters and an online survey which 
had helped patients be included within the quality accounts process. As 
it was only the second year of quality accounts this would be the 
benchmarking year in terms of quantifying success; 

 
f. NHS Plymouth had not compared the results of similar sized trusts. 

NHS Plymouth would use their networks to compare the consultation 
results; 

 
g. LINks were helping with the development of NHS Plymouth quality 

accounts.  
 
Agreed that- 
 

(1) the final quality accounts are presented to the panel in the new 

Page 3



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 30 March 2011 

municipal year with detailed analysis of consultation responses; 
 

(2) the quality accounts would be Plymouth focused and would reflect the 
four city priorities throughout; 

 
(3) the quality accounts should illustrate where NHS Plymouth aligns its 

priorities with other service providers in the city; 
 

(4) the quality accounts should be written in plain English to ensure they 
are accessible for the public. 

 
106. PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNTS   

 
The Director for Strategic Planning and Information and Chief Nurse 
introduced Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust (PHNT) draft accounts. It was 
reported that–  

a. a strong focus on infection control had resulted in falling rates of 
Methicillin-Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus (MRSA) and Clostridium 
Difficile (C.diff); 

 
b. stroke services were viewed as amongst the best in the country and Dr 

Foster Healthcare Intelligence rated Derriford Hospital among the best 
hospitals in the country for patient outcomes;  

 
c. the PHNT standardised mortality ratio continued to fall;  

 
d. a national inpatient survey showed that almost 80 per cent of PHNT 

patients rated their treatment as excellent or good; 
 

e. maternity care in Plymouth was rated as good and in parts amongst the 
best in the country according to the patients who used the service. 

 
Targets for the coming year included- 
 

f. a reduction in the number of cardiac arrests and the number of grade 3 
pressure ulcers, surgical site infections and the incidence of Venous 
Thromboembolism (VTE); 

 
g. a reduction in the number of patient falls, the average length of  patient 

stay and the number of delayed discharges; 
 

h. improved compliance rates for National Institute for Clinical Excellence 
guidance, an overall percentage improvement in the National Inpatient 
Survey, improved provision of single sex accommodation and an 
increase in the number of rapid response calls. 

 
The Chair congratulated PHNT on the improvement in their quality accounts. 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that- 
 

Page 4



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 30 March 2011 

i. there had been an increase in the number of complaints, this was in 
some part due to an improved reporting process. Staff had been 
provided with a new complaints handling process which had improved 
the PHNT response rate; 

 
j. on site security was a constant presence at the hospital, to ensure that 

all staff and patients were safe; 
 

k. many modern operating procedures required a shorter stay in hospital. 
It was highlighted that the longer a patient remained in hospital 
increased significantly the chances of infection and many patients 
recovery was aided by being at home; 

 
l. there was a well developed work stream on dealing with paper records, 

PHNT’s performance record in this regard could be reported to the 
panel and be included within future quality accounts; 

 
m. the main reason for delayed discharges was due to a delay in providing 

medication for patients leaving hospital or identifying a suitable location 
for them to be discharged to. 

 
Agreed that-  
 

(1) PHNT’s performance in relation to the management of patient records 
is added to the quality accounts 2011/12; 

 
(2) the final quality accounts are presented to the panel in the new 

municipal year with detailed analysis of consultation responses; 
 

(3) the quality accounts would be Plymouth focused and would reflect the 
four city priorities throughout; 

 
(4) the quality accounts should illustrate where PHNT aligns its priorities 

with other service providers in the city; 
 

(5) the quality accounts should be written in plain English to ensure they 
are accessible for the public. 

 
107. SOUTH WESTERN AMBULANCE SERVICE QUALITY ACCOUNTS   

 
The Head of Operations for Cornwall introduced a consultation document on 
South Western Ambulance Services Quality Accounts. It was reported that 
patient experience teams are used to gain feedback from patients and that the 
priorities within the consultation document would cover all aspects of service 
delivery.  
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the final quality accounts are presented to the panel in the new 
municipal year with detailed analysis of consultation responses; 

Page 5



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 30 March 2011 

 
(2) the quality accounts would pay due regard to Plymouth and would 

reflect the four city priorities throughout; 
 

(3) the quality accounts should illustrate where the South Western 
Ambulance Service aligns its priorities with other service providers in 
the city; 

 
(4) the quality accounts should be written in plain English to ensure they 

are accessible for the public. 
 

108. PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS TRUST - CARE QUALITY COMMISSION 
UNANNOUNCED INSPECTION   
 
The Chief Nurse reported to the panel on the recent unannounced inspection 
by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) following a number of ‘never-events’ 
which occurred at the hospital. It was reported that –  
 

a. ‘never events’ were serious preventable incidents which should not 
occur when preventable measures had been implemented. Six never 
events had occurred at the hospital over a ten month period; 

 
b. ‘never events’ were reported to the PHNT public board meeting on the 

28 January 2011 where the board agreed to engage proactively with 
the CQC; 

 
c. the CQC made an unannounced visit to the Hospital on the 16 

February 2011 and found that there was not full and proper compliance 
with World Health Organisation checklists; 

 
d. since the CQC visit PHNT had published clear guidance on how to 

complete the checklist. This guidance was displayed in all theatres and 
anesthetic rooms; 

 
e. before making mitigating changes theatres were reporting compliance 

rates of between 18 per cent and 80 per cent of patients receiving a 
complete checklist. Since the guidance had been published weekly 
compliance rates increased consistently above 95 per cent;  

 
f. further work was being carried out in order to prevent further incidents 

which included: 
 

• a review processes related to swabs and a standard operating 
procedure was developed for use in all theatres; 

• a swab ‘bag it
[...]
stemic problem. 
 
Agreed that the Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust would provide the panel with 
an update at a future meeting following the publication of the Care Quality 
Commission report. The Chair of the Cornwall Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be invited to the meeting. 
 

109. TASK AND FINISH GROUP ON PLYMOUTH PROVIDER SERVICES   
 
Agreed that the recommendations of the task and finish group be approved 
and forwarded on to the new Chief Executive of Plymouth Provider Services. 
 

110. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Agreed that the panel’s work programme is approved. 

Page 7



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 30 March 2011 

 
111. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Date / 
Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Action Progress Target date 

07/01/11 
79c (3) 

The plain English guide 
explaining proposed changes 
would be made available to the 
panel when completed. 

This recommendation reflects the 
panel’s discussion regarding the 
Proposed Plymouth Provider 
Services. 

Recommendati
on forwarded 
to Steve 
Waite 
(Plymouth 
Provider 
Services) 

Will be considered at the 
Task and Finish Group on 
the 17 March 2011. 

As soon as 
available 

Grey = Completed (once completed resolutions have been noted by the panel they will be removed from this document) 

A
genda Item

 6
P

age 9



P
age 10

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Terms of Reference  

 
1. To scrutinise matters relating to health and public health and to hear the 

views of local residents, with a view to improving health services, reducing 
health inequalities and improving the health of local residents. 

 
2. To respond to consultations by local health trusts and by the Department of 

Health. 
 

3. To consider whether chan
[...]
 Care 
• Partner Organisations NHS Plymouth, NHS Plymouth Hospitals Trust, South 

West Ambulance Service, LINk, Strategic Health Authority and the 
Department of Health. 

 
Cabinet Members 
 

• Adult Health and Social Care 
 
Directorate 
 

• Public Health 
• Community Services 

 
Plymouth 2020 Link 
 

• Healthy theme group. 
 
Plymouth Priorities 
 
Monitor performance against the relevant corporate priorities. 
 
Membership 
 
The Chair of the Panel shall serve on the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board.  
The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be chaired by a 
Member of the majority political group with the vice-chair from the opposition 
political group. The panel can consider inviting non-voting co-opted members to join 
the panel, subject to the approval of management board. All Members of the panel 
will adhere to the general rules of overview and scrutiny. 
 

Page 12



Annual Plan
2011/12

putting patients first respecting others being positivetaking ownership

Agenda Item 11Page 13



Contents
Summary of what the Trust will focus on in 2011/12 3
Introduction 4
Quality Improvement Plan 6
Business Improvement Plan 8
Leadership Development Plan 10
Partnership and Communication Enabling Plan 12
Annex 1 - Quality Metrics 14
Annex 2 - Resource Analysis 15
Annex 3 - Delivery Framework 19

2 | Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust

Page 14



Trust Focus 2011/12 - Summary

3Annual Plan 2011/12 |

We will provide safe and high
quality services which result in a
positive patient experience

Quality Improvement Leadership Business Improvement

Our objectives are to:
Provide safe care (avoid causing harm to
patients)
Provide effective care (good access and
positive outcomes)
Provide personal care (deliver a positive
patient experience)
Maintain effective healthcare governance
systems

Quality Safety

We will do this by:
Implementing the Quality Strategy
Developing ward quality/safety dashboards
Developing and implementing a Patient
Safety S
[...]
s the income we generate. To achieve this we will need to deliver savings of £31 million (around
8% of our budget) by improving productivity, changing pathways of care and getting the basics right whilst
maintaining safety. 
It is critical that we work with our partners in health and social care to do things differently and reduce the
number of patients who need to stay in hospital by treating more patients as outpatients, day cases or in the
community. This is better for the patient and more cost effective. In doing this we will not need as many beds
as we currently have, nor the staff in those ward areas. Our plans mean there will be a reduction in the number
of people we employ.
We must reduce our pay bill by £17 million this year, equal to around 7% of our total pay budget. This is a
significant challenge. We have already started to reduce our pay costs. The programme to reduce the cost of
support services will contribute to this, as will the plans already developed by clinical directorates.  The
directorates have, however, been asked to find further pay savings in addition to those already identified. It is
intended to finalise these plans by the end of May. We intend to deliver the majority of these savings by the
end of September.  Staff and their representatives will be consulted and involved in this process. Although most
of these posts will be removed through natural turnover, it is inevitable that there will be redundancies.  
What we already have in place to help us deliver these objectives

We have improved our approach to agreeing a contract for 2011/12, ensuring our clinicians were involved
in the process and that the contract reflects the work we do.
We have ensured that the 2011/12 budget setting and business planning process is robust so we are clear
on the size of the financial challenge that we face.
We have established the approach to service line management with 48 service lines led by clinical service
line directors and leads.
We have establis
[...]
ion (QIPP) Update 

  
20 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 
 

NHS Plymouth – Mental Health Commission 
Annual Report 2011      9      

Review of Urgent Care Services 
   

14 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Plymouth NHS Hospitals Trust 

Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust – Infection 
Control Update 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
7  

 

Plymouth City Council – Adult Social Care 

Winter pressure and reablement fund  
Update  20          

Tobacco Control Strategy (To be confirmed) 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Plymouth Local Involvement Network (LINks) 

LINk update and performance monitoring      9      

Consultations 

Performance Monitoring 

Quality Accounts          7  

NHS Plymouth, Plymouth Hospitals Trust 
and PCC Joint Finance and Performance 
Monitoring, including LAA Performance 
Monitoring. 
 

       25    

 

Agenda Item 12Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	7 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	11 NHS PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS TRUST
	12 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 8 June 2011 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Wednesday 8 June 2011 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor McDonald, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Mrs Beer, Mrs Bragg, Coker, Drean, Gordon, 
Dr. Mahony, Mrs Nicholson, Dr. Salter and Tuffin. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: Chris Boote 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Casey, Mrs Bragg and Margaret Schwarz.  
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Monahan, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
Nick Thomas, Director of Strategic Planning and Information (Plymouth Hospitals 
NHS Trust), Amanda Nash, Head of Communications (Plymouth Hospitals NHS 
Trust), Carole Burgoyne, Director of Community Services (Plymouth City Council), 
Pam Marsden, Assistant Director for Adult Health and Social Care (Plymouth City 
Council), Debbie Butcher, Commissioning Manager (Plymouth City Council), Paul 
O’Sullivan, Director of Joint Commissioning (NHS Plymouth), Giles Perritt, Lead 
Officer (Plymouth City Council), Ross Jago Democratic Support Officer (Plymouth 
City Council). 
 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

1. TO NOTE THE APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR   
 
The panel noted the appointment of Councillor Mrs Bowyer as Chair and Councillor 
Mcdonald as Vice Chair for the municipal year 2011 – 2012. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Name Minute No. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Councillor Mrs 
Bowyer 

8. Overview of adult 
Social Care and 
Priorities 
 

Manager of residential 
care home. Daughter 
owns two care homes. 

Personal 

Councillor Dr 
Salter 

10. NHS Plymouth 
Hospitals Trust 
 

NHS Plymouth 
Hospitals Trust 
Appointed Governor. 
 

Personal 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 8 June 2011 

Councillor Dr 
Mahony 
 

9. The National 
Health Service in 
Plymouth and 
proposed changes. 
 
10 NHS Plymouth 
Hospitals Trust. 

General Practitioner. Personal 

 
3. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the 30 March 2011 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

4. Change of start time   
 
The Chair proposed that the start time for panel meetings was changed to 2pm. 
Following a short debate a new start time of 10 am was proposed by Councillor 
Gordon and seconded by Councillor Mrs Nicholson. 
 
Agreed that the panel start time would be 10 am effective from the 20 July 2011. 
 

5. NHS Plymouth Quality Accounts   
 
The Chair highlighted that members of the panel had been provided with an 
electronic version of the NHS Plymouth quality accounts. 
 
It was commented that the creation of the Plymouth Provider Services social 
enterprise was not referred to in the document and the panel believed that such a 
change to the way in which services were delivered in Plymouth should have 
featured prominently. 
 
The Chair requested that any comments on the final draft were provided to the 
Democratic Support Officer by Friday 10 June 2011 so they could be forwarded to 
NHS Plymouth. 
 
Agreed that a plain english guide to the changes regarding Plymouth Provider Service 
is published as an addendum to the NHS Plymouth Quality Accounts. 
 

6. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
With regards to tracking resolution 79c (3) from the 7 January 2011 meeting, 
concerning a plain english guide to changes regarding NHS Plymouth Provider 
Services, please refer to the recommendation in minute 5 above.   
 

7. TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
Agreed to - 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 8 June 2011 

 
1. recommend to management board that the words “Adult Social Care” are 

added to the terms of reference at bullet point one; 
 
2. note the terms of reference. 

 
8. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES   

 
The panel were informed that Cornwall Council Health and Adults Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had nominated one of their members to attend this panel’s 
meeting as an observer. Following a short debate it was agreed to welcome the 
councillor as an observer to the panel’s meetings but that an invite to become a co-
opted member would not be extended due to possible conflicts of interest. 
 
Agreed that Chris Boote and Margaret Schwarz were confirmed as co-opted 
representatives for the municipal year 2011 – 2012. 
 

9. NHS PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS TRUST   
 
The Director for Strategic Planning and Information and the Head of 
Communications representing NHS Plymouth Hospitals Trust gave a presentation on 
the trust’s Annual Operating Plan 2011 – 12 and approach to safeguarding. It was 
reported that– 
 

(a) there were two specialist liaison nurses and a learning disability link who 
provided specialist safeguarding advice day and night; 

 
(b) it was the lead/link nurse’s role to up-skill colleagues and it was felt there 

were enough nurses to carry out this function; 
 

(c) there was a well publicised whistle-blowing procedure for staff; 
 

(d) the trust were developing their medium term financial plan which would 
require further input from the panel at a later date; 

 
(e) the savings target for the trust was £31.2m which equated to non-pay savings 

of £14m and pay savings of £17m equal to around 7% of the total pay budget; 
 

(f) there had been £27m of savings identified to date, these would be achieved 
through a reduction of 130 beds, two theatres, less outpatients, better 
procurement, a lower pay bill and fewer staff. 

 
In response to questions from the panel it was reported that-  
 

(g) the £12m received last year was financial support from the South West 
Strategic Health Authority; 

 
(h) there would be changes to the model for provision of care as a result of the 

efficiency savings plan. The reduction in the number of beds in the hospital 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 8 June 2011 

was based on patients being cared for in the community; 
 

(i) the number of readmissions was closely monitored and there were financial 
penalties for the Hospital if readmissions occurred soon after discharge. 
Discharge was not considered by clinical staff until the patient was fully fit and 
work was being carried out to improve the discharge process; 

 
(j) beds could be made available at short notice and the Trust has a good 

understanding of trends to plan for the availability of beds. Bed closures were 
linked to pathways of care and there was flexibility in the system to allow 
beds to open during the winter; 

 
(k) the threshold for discharge would not be lowered, patients would only be 

discharged when medically fit; 
 

(l) areas of the hospital are often ‘mothballed’ but the trust was able to activate 
beds and wards quickly; 

 
(m) in order to tackle staff dissatisfaction the trust was focusing on the ward 

sisters’ and charge nurses’ role as leaders. The trust recognised that staff 
morale was integral to the success of the hospital and was working hard to 
address a difficult task however this could not be addressed directly from 
board level but providing support to ward sisters and charge nurses; 

 
(n) the requirement to make efficiency savings would continue year on year but 

would not be to the same scale as reported in the Annual Plan 2011 - 12. 
 
Agreed –  
 

(1) to write to Plymouth Hospital NHS Trust requesting details of the status of 
the financial support provided by the South West Strategic Health Authority 
delegated to the lead officer, in consultation with the Chair and Councillor 
Dr Mahony; 

 
(2) to add Plymouth Hospital NHS Trust medium term financial plan to the 

panel’s work programme for the coming year. 
 

(In order to facilitate good management of the meeting this item was moved up the 
agenda) 

 
10. OVERVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PRIORITIES   

 
The Cabinet member for Health and Adult Social Care highlighted the priorities for 
the Adult Social Care department for the coming year including the promotion of 
personalised services. The Assistant Director for Adult Health and Social Care and 
the Commissioning Manager provided a presentation detailing the department’s plans 
for the coming year. It was reported that –  
 

(a) a number of services would be reviewed under budget delivery plans, these 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 8 June 2011 

included domiciliary care services, supported living, care management 
services, day care, enabling and floating support and residential care for 
people under 65 years old. There would also be workforce re-modelling 
supported by the introduction of care management software; 

 
(b) a transformation of services was required as the current system was under 

pressure with escalating costs and no evidence of improvement in satisfaction 
for people. The current system was unclear, unfair, unsustainable and  
provided insufficient value for money; 

 
(c) transformation of service would mean that more people would have control 

over their care through the use of personalised budgets and access to high 
quality information and advice; 

 
(d) there would be a greater focus on early intervention and prevention and 

increased access to reablement; 
 

(e) there would be a focus on quality assurance and outcomes with personal 
budgets, direct payment and self directed support becoming mainstream. 

 
In response to questions from the panel it was reported that – 
 

(f) there was one Southern Cross managed residential home in the City, care 
had not been compromised and there was a review team monitoring the 
levels of care at the home; 

 
(g) there was a Safeguarding Adults Board in operation though the current 

configuration was under review. Where there were specific concerns review 
teams are able to enter homes. There had been cases where unannounced 
inspections had taken place; 

 
(h) personal budgets allowed people to make real choices about their own care. 

The council offered a limited menu of institutional care. Personal budgets 
would allow people experiencing health difficulties to realise the 
opportunities that many people can take for granted; 

 
(i) the Dementia Programme Board membership would be reviewed over the 

next month. 
 
Agreed to consider priorities highlighted in the presentation for inclusion in the 
panel’s work programme. 
 

11. THE NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE IN PLYMOUTH AND PROPOSED 
CHANGES   
 
The Director for Community Services and Director for Joint Commissioning gave a 
presentation on health changes proposed by central government and the impact on 
health services in Plymouth. It was reported that - 
 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 8 June 2011 

(a) main components of the Bill were designed to put patients and the public 
first, improve health outcomes, increase local democratic legitimacy and the 
effective commissioning and regulation of health care providers; 

 
(b) clinical consortia would commission services for local people with the NHS 

commissioning board taking control of primary and specialist care 
commissioning; 

 
(c) statutory Health and Wellbeing Boards would be required in every upper tier 

local authority. The Health and Wellbeing Board would bring together 
commissioners and providers along with the local authority to develop a Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and oversee the development of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment on which the commissioning plans would be 
based; 

 
(d) scrutiny processes would remain with the local authority to discharge as 

required locally; 
 

(e) LINks would be developed into Local Healthwatch and the Plymouth LINk 
had requested to be a pathfinder in this area; 

 
(f) implementation and transition would be supported by the Quality Innovation, 

Productivity and Prevention programme, transforming community services 
and by establishing systems and structures; 

 
(g) the transition would take place over four years with the new system being 

tested by early implementers and path finders; 
 

(h) commissioners in Plymouth had created a Clinical Commissioning Executive 
as a sub committee of the NHS Plymouth Primary Care Trust Board and 
would develop as the commissioning consortium for the city. 

 
12. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME   

 
Agreed that members of the panel would forward suggestions for the work 
programme to the Democratic Support Officer. 
 

13. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 


